credit and GST payable).

Interest Rate Risk

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's

knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Wimmera Health Care Group believes the

following movements are 'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months (Base rates are sourced from

the Reserve Bank of Australia).

The following table discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of

financial instrument held by the Wimmera Health Care Group at year end as presented to key

management personnel, if changes in the relevant risk occur.

(i) eg. Sensitivity of cash and cash equivalents to a +1% movement in interest rates:

[$22,403k*0.07]-[$22,403k*0.06] = $224k. Similar for a -1% movement in interest rate, impact =

$(224k).

-1% +1%

 - A shift of 100 basis points up and down in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 3%;

FS57

Wimmera Health Care Group
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2016

Note 17: Financial Instruments (continued)

(f) Fair value

Comparison between carrying amount and fair value

Consol'd

Carrying

Amount

Fair value Consol'd

Carrying

Amount

Fair value

2016 2016 2015 2015

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,468 14,468 11,909 11,909

Loans and Receivables
(i)

 - Trade Debtors 2,448 2,448 2,377 2,377

 - Other Receivables 840 840 693 693

Total Financial Assets 17,756 17,756 14,979 14,979

Financial Liabilities

At amortised cost

  Payables 4,166 4,166 4,081 4,081

  Borrowings 5 5 12 12

  Other Financial Liabilities
(i)

   - Accommodation Bonds 4,792 4,792 4,565 4,565

   - Other 25 25 207 207

Total Financial Liabilities 8,988 8,988 8,865 8,865

The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as

follows:

active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices;

for the financial asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

on discounted cash flow analysis using unobservable market inputs.

The Health Services considers that the carrying amount of financial instrument assets and liabilities

recorded in the financial statements to be a fair approximation of their fair values, because of the

short-term nature of the financial instruments and the

expectation that they will be paid in full.